Source: Research Data (2025) 

For the recruitment of a faculty member through a public tender, the institution incurs a total cost of 

2,746,140.00 Kz (Two Million, Seven Hundred and Forty-Six Thousand, One Hundred and Forty 

Kwanzas). The determination of its unit cost depends on the number of faculty members hired. Due to 

price fluctuations and the inclusion or removal of elements (cost categories), the total amount may be 

updated, meaning it must be determined according to the specific circumstances of the period under

[...]

Total 2.746.140,00 21 — 61 — 

Source: Research Data (2025) 

The total unit cost of dismissing a lecturer during 

the period under review is 130,768.6 Kz (One 

Hundred and Thirty Thousand, Seven Hundred 

and Sixty-Eight Kwanzas and Six Cents). This may 

vary according to the number of dismissals in 

each year, that is, the higher the number of 

dismissals, the lower the unit dismissal cost of 

that year, and vice versa. As shown in Table 10, 

the unit cost in 2023 was the lowest due to the

[...]

b)​ Determination of Hidden Costs 

Hidden costs are generated by dysfunctions 

which, according to the data collected through 

interviews and observation, originate not only 

from absenteeism but also from the turnover of 

teaching staff. 

The total unit cost is 130,768.6 Kz (One Hundred 

and Thirty Thousand, Seven Hundred and 

Sixty-Eight Kwanzas and Six Cents). 

Turnover Cost (TC) = average cost per employee × 

number of dismissed lecturers 

Turnover Cost (TC) = 130,768.5714 Kz × 21 

Turnover Cost (TC) = 2,746,140.00 Kz, the visible cost of turnover. 

00% 𝑇𝑢𝑟𝑛𝑜𝑣𝑒𝑟 𝑅𝑎𝑡𝑒 (𝑇𝑅) = 𝑛𝑢𝑚𝑏𝑒𝑟 𝑜𝑓 𝑒𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑜𝑦𝑒𝑒𝑠 𝑑𝑖𝑠𝑚𝑖𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑑

[...]

one component—non-production—caused by dysfunctions resulting from absenteeism and faculty 

turnover during the academic years 2018 to 2023. 

According to the Social, Organizational, and Financial (SOF) method, during the six years under study, 

both hidden and visible costs were recorded, amounting to 6,501,607.20 Kz (Six Million, Five Hundred 

and One Thousand, Six Hundred and Seven Kwanzas and Twenty Cents). 

The hidden costs identified, totaling 5,293,305.60 Kz (Five Million, Two Hundred and Ninety-Three 

Thousand, Three Hundred and Five Kwanzas and Sixty Cents), will be added to the cost structure, 

considering the six-year period under analysis. That is, the average hidden costs resulting from 

turnover per year will be the quotient between the total costs identified and the number of years

[...]

𝑁𝑢𝑚𝑏𝑒𝑟 𝑜𝑓 𝑌𝑒𝑎𝑟𝑠 𝑈𝑛𝑑𝑒𝑟 𝐴𝑛𝑎𝑙𝑦𝑠𝑖𝑠

●​ Average Annual Hidden Costs (Turnover) =  
6.501.607,20 𝑘𝑧𝑠

6

Average Annual Hidden Costs (Turnover) = 1.083.601,20 Akz. This means that the faculty incurred an 

annual cost, with a large hidden or even invisible percentage, amounting to 1,083,601.20 Akz (One 

Million Eighty-Three Thousand Six Hundred and One Kwanzas and Twenty Cents), which will be 

added to the cost structure. 

Table 12: Restructuring of Faculty Costs 

Year 

Nº of  Salaries  Cost  Costs Total 

Faculty (Akzs) Structure 

Turnover and 

Absenteeism  

2018 41        2 104 950,18           86 302 957,38

[...]

such as workload, lack of equipment and 

classroom air conditioning, institutional 

policies—particularly concerning remuneration, 

medical assistance, housing, access to credit, and 

career progression difficulties—resulted in total 

hidden costs of 5,293,305.60 Akz (Five Million, 

Two Hundred and Ninety-Three Thousand, Three 

Hundred and Five Kwanzas and Sixty Cents), 

averaging 882,217.60 Akz per year. 

As pointed out by Chiavenato (2009; 2014), 

turnover costs include both direct expenses (such 

as recruitment, selection, and termination) and 

intangible effects (loss of productivity, impact on